
Planning Committee 
17 October 2022 
  
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair); Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair) Jane Lamb, 
Md. Harun Miah, Amanda Morris, Colin Murdoch, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan 
 
Quorum: 2 

Published: Friday, 7 October 2022 

Agenda  
1 Introductions   

  
2 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members   

  
3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.   
  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2022 - will be submitted at the 
next meeting.   
  

5 Urgent items of business.   
 
 The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 

added to the agenda. 
  

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.   
 
 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 

member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of planning 
applications/items listed and that these applications/items are taken at the 
commencement of the meeting. 
  

7 177-187 Terminus Road (Formerly TJ Hughes).  ID 220633  (Pages 5 - 24) 
  

8 Hadleigh Hotel, 14-22 Burlington Place.  ID: 220579  (Pages 25 - 42) 
  

9 Wood Winton, 63a Silverdale Road.  ID: 220535  (Pages 43 - 48) 
  

10 Devonshire Park, College Road.  ID: 220671  (Pages 49 - 54) 
  

11 Date of next meeting   
  

To note the next meeting of the Planning Committee is scheduled to be held 
on Monday, 14 November 2022.  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
Filming/Recording:  
This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
 

Speaking at Planning 
Registering your interest to speak on Planning Applications 
If you wish to address the Committee regarding a planning application, you need to 
register your interest by emailing committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
by 12 noon on Thursday 13 October. Requests made beyond this date cannot normally 
be accepted. Please provide your name, address and contact number, the application 
number and the proposed development to which it refers.  You need to make clear 
whether you wish to speak in favour or against the application and your relationship to the 
site.  
 
The Public Speaking Scheme rules place a limit on the numbers of public speeches 
allowed and time allotted apply.  So up to 2 members of the public can speak (up to 1 
objector and 1 supporter) on a first come first served basis and that one person can act as 
spokesperson for a group.  In addition, the ward member will be allowed to speak. Anyone 
who asks to speak after someone else has registered an interest will be put in touch with 
the first person, or local ward Councillor, to enable a spokesperson to be selected.   Those 
who are successful, will receive an email to formally confirm their request to speak has 
been granted. The speech should take no longer than 3 minutes (which is approximately 
500 words). 
 
Please note:  
Objectors will only be allowed to speak where they have already submitted objections in 
writing, new objections must not be introduced when speaking. 
 
You should arrive at the Town Hall at least 15 minutes before the start of the meeting and 
will be advised which microphone to use.   
 

[...]
 Road, Eastbourne, BN21 3NX 
 

Proposal: Retention of original building façade (on Terminus and Seaside 
Roads), demolition of remaining building and redevelopment of 
the site for a mixed-use development comprising 710 sqm (GIA) 
of commercial space (Class E) on the ground floor with 65 
residential units (Class C3) on part ground and up to six upper 
floors with associated communal amenity space, cycle and car 
parking, refuse, recycling and servicing facilities. 
 

Applicant : Capreon 

Ward: Town Centre 

Recommendation: 

 

1. Delegate to the Head of Planning to: 

a) Clarify the servicing arrangements and agree them 
with ESCC Highways; and 

b) Finalise the schedule of conditions, taking account of 
any revisions required following the above 
consultation. 

and on the provision that these issues are concluded 
favourably: 

 
2. Approve with conditions, subject to S106 Agreement to 

secure: 
a) Local Labour Agreement 
b) Eastbourne Town Centre Movement and Access 

Package scheme financial contribution of £130,000. 
c) Restriction of resident parking permits 
d) Travel Plan and audit fee of £4,500 
e) Car club vehicle (including £5,000 TRO fee) with review 

after 3 years to monitor success of the car club and in 
the event that evidence does not support the use of the 
road space for this purpose, that the road space is 
reinstated as a flexible bay requiring a further TRO with 
associated costs. 

f) Review of viability 
 

3. If no meaningful progress is made in the S106 within 6 
months of the date of this approval then the Head of 
Planning be authorised to refuse the application given that 
the development has failed to deliver sufficient infrastructure 
to mitigate the impacts of the development 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Contact Officer: Name: Neil Collins 
Post title: Senior Specialist Advisor - Planning 
E-mail: neil.collins@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 410000 
 

 
Map Location: 

 

1. Executive Summary  

1.1 This application is bought to the Planning Committee in line with the Scheme 
of Delegation as it proposes major development. 

1.2 This submission follows a previous application for redevelopment of the site, 
which failed to find agreement with Officers and accumulated significant 
public objection on grounds of its visual appearance in this heritage context. 

1.3 The applicant has continued to engage with Officers to develop a revised 
scheme, which has been the subject of further review by the Conservation 
Area Advisory Group and the Eastbourne Society. The result is a 
development scheme that meets the objectives of the Development Plan and 
a building that listens to the voice of the local community. 

1.4 The development proposals make use of a currently underused brownfied 
site in a highly sustainable location through partial demolition, including 
retention of part of the building façade, and redevelopment to provide an 
intensified mixed use scheme comprising commercial floorspace and 
residential dwellings set over six floors. 

1.5 The commercial element would provide 710sqm of high quality ground floor 
space suitable for uptake by a range of town centre uses falling with Use 
Class E. The space could be taken up by a single occupier or broken down 

Page 6



to form smaller units subject to further permission, to allow for a greater 
degree of flexibility of uptake in the current landscape. 

1.6 The residential element would provide a new gain of 65 high-quality 
residential dwellings that meet adopted residential standards and provide a 
housing mix that is suited to this town centre location. 

1.7 The scheme would be highly energy-efficient, utilising a mix of building fabric 
performance and renewable technologies and would result in improved 
surface water attenuation features and a biodiversity net gain when 
compared to the existing site. 

1.8 The proposal complies with the Development Plan and is therefore 
recommended for approval subject to cond
[...]
he 
northern boundary of the site by a services road, opposite the site on North 
Street and on the upper floors of Terminus Road buildings. 

3.6 On its north western point, the site is contiguous with 175 Terminus Road 
and together provides an uninterrupted street frontage on Terminus Road. 

3.7 The site does not comprise any soft landscaping features, nor are there any 
sustainable drainage features on-site. 

3.8 The site accommodates a significant degree of built form, being entirely 
covered by the building and hard surfaces. 

3.9 In terms of heritage assets, the site does not comprise any statutorily or 
locally listed buildings. However, the site falls within the Town Centre and 
Seafront Conservation Area, with the Terminus Road and northern 
boundaries falling on the conservation area boundary. The site is not located 
within an Archaoeological Notification Area. 

3.10 The site forms part of the Town Centre Secondary Shopping Area. 

3.11 The site falls within a Ground Water Source Protection Zone. 

4. Relevant Planning History 

4.1 There has been a number of historic applications for minor alterations to the 
existing building relating to its former commercial use, but none are relevant 
to the consideration of this application and are therefore not listed. 

5. Proposed Development 

5.1 The application seeks permission for the demolition of the majority of the 
existing built form on the site and the redevelopment to provide a mixed use 
scheme comprising commercial floorspace and residential. 

5.2 The scheme includes retention of the original (to this building) façade on 
Terminus and Seaside Roads and maintaining the shopfrontages, both of 
which would be renovated and improved. Each of these frontages would 
receive new frontages flanking the retained façade. The demolished roof 
would be replaced with a double height contemporary interpretaion of a 
historic roof form. 

5.3 In terms of bulk and massing, the scheme seeks to develop the remain
[...]
3 The LLFA has no objection to the strategy, subject to the imposition 
of conditions to ensure agreement of a detailed SuDS scheme.  

9. Human Rights Implications 

9.1 The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application 
process. Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the 
impact on local people is set out above. The human rights considerations 
have been taken into account fully in balancing the planning issues; and 
furthermore the proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities Act 
2010.  

10. Recommendation 

10.1 Delegate to the Head of Planning to; clarify the servicing arrangements and 
agree them with ESCC Highways; and finalise the schedule of conditions, 
taking account of any changes resulting from the above consultation. 

10.2 Then to approve with conditions, subject to S106 Agreement to secure: 

10.3 Local Labour Agreement 

10.4 Eastbourne Town Centre Movement and Access Package scheme financial 
contribution of £130,000. 

10.5 Restriction of resident parking permits 

10.6 Travel Plan and audit fee of £4,500 

10.7 Car club vehicle (including £5,000 TRO fee) with review after 3 years to 
monitor success of the car club and in the event that evidence does not 
support the use of the road space for this purpose, that the road space is 
reinstated as a flexible bay requiring a further TRO with associated costs. 

10.8 To refuse the application if no progress is made on the S106 agreement. 

11. Appeal 

11.1 Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations. 

12. Background Papers 

12.1 None. 

Page 24



Report to: Planning Committee 

Date: 17 October 2022 

Application No: 220579 

Location: Hadleigh Hotel, 14 – 22 Burlington Place, Eastbourne 
 

Proposal: Various extensions and alterations to rear up to fifth-storey level, 
alterations and opening up of lower ground floor to front 
elevation and change of use from hotel (C1) to 16 x residential 
flats (C3) and 12 x holiday let flats (C3). 
 

Applicant : Mr Edmonston 

Ward: Meads 

  

Recommendation: 

 

Approve subject to conditions and s106 (affordable housing and 
local labour agreement) 

Contact Officer: Name: James Smith 
Post title:  Specialist Advisor (Planning) 
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01323 410000 
 

 
Map Location: 
 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8

mailto:james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary  

1.1 It is satisfied that the existing hotel use of is not viable in the long term and 
that residential development provides an appropriate re-use of the building 
and that the formation of 12 x holiday let flats will allow for a contribution 
towards the tourism economy to be sustained. 

1.2 The external alterations to the buildings are considered to be sympathetic 
towards its existing character as well as the character and setting of the 
surrounding conservation area. 

1.3 The site is in a sustainable location where reliance on the private motor 
vehicle would be reduced and there is a good level of accessibility to shops, 
services and other day to day amenity needs. 

2. Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1 National Planning Policy Framework 2021 

2: Achieving sustainable development 

4: Decision making 

8: Promoting healthy and safe communities 

9: Promoting sustainable transport 

11: Making effective use of land 

12: Achieving well designed places 

2.2 Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2006-2027:  

B1: Spatial Development Strategy and Distribution  

B2: Creating Sustainable Neighbourhoods  

C11: Meads Neighbourhood Policy  

D1: Sustainable Development 

D2: Economy 

D3: Tourism   

D5: Housing  

D8: Sustainable Travel 

D10: Historic Environment 

D10a: Design 

2.3 Eastbourne Borough Plan 2001-2011: 

NE28: Environmental Amenity 

UHT1: Design of New Development  

UH
[...]
oof formed over. 

5.2 The extended building would then be converted internally to provide 16 x 
residential flats (10 x 1 bed, 6 x 2 bed) and 12 x holiday let flats (9 x 1 bed, 3 x 
2 bed). The flats would be accommodated within numbers 14-18 Burlington 
Place and the holiday flats within 20-22. Each use would have its own 
designated access from Burlington Place. 

5.3 The proposal is a zero car parking development. 23 x cycle parking spaces 
would be provided in a bike and bin storage area formed on the lower ground 
floor of the building, with direct access available from the yard to the rear of 
the building. 

6. Consultations 

6.1 Eastbourne Hospitality Association  

Page 28



6.1.1 The opinion of the Management Committee of the EHA is that we 
have no objection based on the submitted plans by CKA 
Architectural Ltd and as per the application which based on the 
applicants advertised previous developments on their website, 
appertain to luxury and quality developments. 

6.1.2 Our one reservation as ever would be that no HMO’s (sui generis) or 
change of use are considered in that location, other than back to its 
current Category (C1). 

7. Neighbour Representations  

7.1 None received. 

8. Appraisal 

8.1 Planning Obligations 

8.1.1 As a major development, the proposed scheme, by default, is 
required to incorporate affordable housing, amounting to 30% of the 
total number of units, as per para. 65 of the NPPF and the Council’s 
Affordable Housing SPD, noting that the site falls within a Low Value 
Area as defined in the SPD.  

8.1.2 However, the applicant has applied for Vacant Building Credit. This 
is a national incentive for the development on brownfield sites 
containing buildings. It operates on the basis that the developer 
should be offered a financial credit equivalent to the existing gross 
floorspace of relevant vacant buildings when the local planning 
authority calculates any affordable housing contribution which will be 
sought, as per 
[...]
 
result in any unacceptable increase in flood risk within the site, 
neighbouring property or on the public highway.  

8.10 Sustainability: 

8.10.1 The development involves the re-use of an existing building and this, 
in itself, is considered to represent sustainable development by 
providing a more efficient use of the building. The site is also in a 
sustainable location meaning occupants will be less reliant on 
motorised transport. 

8.10.2 The extensions and alterations to the building allow it to be used 
efficiently and would improve the quality and adaptability of the 
internal space as well as facilitate the installation of a lift that would 
serve all floors of the building.  

9. Human Rights Implications 

9.1 The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application 
process. Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the 
impact on local people is set out above. The human rights considerations 
have been taken into account fully in balancing the planning issues; and 

Page 37



furthermore the proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities Act 
2010.  

10. Recommendation 

10.1 It is recommended that the application is approved, subject to the submission 
of acceptable landscaping details as reserved matters and to the conditions 
listed below. 

10.2 Time Limit: The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before 
the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

Reason: To comply with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

10.3 Approved Plans: The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved drawings:- 

• 3233 31 - Site Location and Block Plans 

• 3233 52 Rev A - Proposed Lower Ground Floor 

• 3233 53 Rev A - Proposed Ground Floor 

• 3233 54 Rev A - Proposed First Floor 

• 3233 55 Rev A - Proposed Second Floor 

• 3233 56 Rev A -
[...]
od Winton, 63a Silverdale Road, Eastbourne 

Proposal: Section 73A retrospective application for the Installation of doors 
and windows to all elevations to house 1 (following the approval 
of planning application 190861)        
 

Applicant : Mr Sal Dato 

Ward: Meads 

  

Recommendation: Grant permission subject to conditions. 

Contact Officer: Name: Chloe Timm 
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Planning 
E-mail: chloe.timm@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 410000 
 

 
Map Location: 

 
  

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



1. Executive Summary  

1.1 The application seeks permission for retrospective amendments to the 
fenestration on House 1 within the approved scheme under application 
190861. The footprint, scale, massing and orientation of the dwellings would 
remain as approved. 

1.2 It is not considered that the proposed windows and doors would generate a 
harmful impact upon the amenities of neighbouring properties subject to a 
planning condition for obscure glazing to first floor windows that have the 
potential to offer invasive views towards neighbours. 

2. Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1 National Planning Policy Framework 2021: 

2. Achieving sustainable development 
4. Decision-making 
5. Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 
8. Promoting healthy and safe communities 
9. Promoting sustainable transport 
11. Making effective use of land 
12. Achieving well-designed places 

2.2 Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2006-2027: 

B1: Spatial Development Strategy and Distribution 

B2: Creating Sustainable Neighbourhoods 

C11: Meads Neighbourhood Policy 

D1: Sustainable Development 

D5: Housing 

D9: Natural Environment 

D10: Historic Environment 

D10A: Design 

2.3 Eastbourne Borough Plan 2001-2011 

NE28: Environmental Amenity 

UHT1: Design of New Development 

UHT4: Visual Amenity 

UHT15: Protection of Conservation Areas 

UHT16: Protection of Areas of High Townscape Value 

UHT18: Buildings of Local Interest 

HO1: Residential Development within the Existing Built-up Area 

HO2: Predominantly Residential Areas 

HO6: Infill Development 

H07: Redevelopment 

Page 44



HO20: Residential Amenity. 

3. Site Description 

3.1 The site is broadly triangular in shape and occupies and formerly formed part 
of the grounds of Robin Hill Cottage although it was annexed some time ago 
and had become largely overgrown. A residential development of 6x 
detached dwellings, recently approved under outline application 181206 and 
reserved matters application 190861, is currently nearing completion. 

3.2 The site is flanked by neighbouring residential development on all sides, 
including flats at Fairfield Lodge on lower lying land to the north and flats and 
dwellings on lining Granville Road and St Johns Road on higher ground to 
the south. Boundary trees and other vegetation have largely been cleared 
although a landscaping scheme including planting and fencing is required to 
be submitted as a condition of planning permission 190861.  

3.3 Dwellings on St Johns Road that back on to the site are within the Meads 
Conservation Area whilst all other surrounding properties are within an Area 
of High Townscape Value. The site itself is not subject to any specific 
planning designations. 

4. Relevant Planning History 

4.1 180569 - Outline planning permission (all matters reserved) for the erection 
of seven houses (AMENDED DESCRIPTION FOLLOWING REDUCTION 
OF UNITS) – Refused 15th January 2019. 

4.2 181206 - Outline planning permission (all matters reserved) for the erection 
of six houses – Refused 27th March 2019 – Allowed on Appeal 27th August 
2019. 

4.3 190861 - Reserved matters for 6 dwellings approved by outline permission 
181206 appeal reference APP/T1410/W/19/3229204 requesting 
consideration of access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale – 
Approved Conditionally 24th June 2020. 

4.4 210147 - Section 73A retrospective application for the Installation of 1x door 
and 1x first storey wi
[...]
0671 

Location: Devonshire Park, College Road, Eastbourne 

Proposal: Reconstruction of miniature temple in a new location          
 

Applicant : Paul Quanstrom 

Ward: Meads 

  

Recommendation: 
 

Approve with conditions 

Contact Officer: Name: Chloe Timm 
Post title:  Specialist Advisor 
E-mail: Chloe.timm@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 410000 
 

 
Map Location: 
 

  

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



1. Executive Summary  

1.1 The application is being presented to committee due to Eastbourne Borough 
Council being the applicant.  

1.2 The proposed development will re-construct a miniature temple within the 
Devonshire Park site to match the original which was built in 1896 and 
removed in 1980.   

1.3 The miniature temple will be constructed to a similar design as the original 
temple and will be placed in a different location within the site.   

1.4 The application is considered to comply with National and Local policies and 
is recommended for approval, subject to conditions.  

2. Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1 National Planning Policy Framework 

2.2 Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2006-2027:  

B1 Sustainable Centre  

B2 Creating Sustainable Neighbourhood 

C1 Town Centre Neighbourhood Policy  

D5 Housing 

D10a Design.  

2.3 Eastbourne Borough Plan 2001-2011: 

LCF2 Resisting the loss of playing fields 

LCF6 Significant area for sport  

NE14 Source Protection Zone  

TO7 Preferred Area for Tourist Attractions  

UHT1 Design of New Development  

UHT4 Visual Amenity  

UHT8 Protection of Amenity Space  

UHT16 Area of High Townscape  

US4 Flood Protection and Surface Water  

US5 Tidal Risk. 

2.4 Eastbourne Employment Land Local Plan (ELLP- adopted 2016). 

3. Site Description 

3.1 The application site is an area of land located on the eastern side of 
Devonshire Park on College Road.  

3.2 The tennis centre falls within Devonshire Park and to the southern boundary 
of the park are the listed buildings of Eastbourne’s 
[...]
ndation to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions:  

10.3 Timescale: The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved drawings: 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

Page 52



10.4 Drawings: The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved drawings submitted on 29th January 2020: 

• Drawing: 10854/101 – Site Location Plan 

• Drawing: 10854/100 – Block Plan 

• Drawing: 10854/02 Rev D– Proposed Section and Roof Plan 

• Drawing: 10854/03 Rev E – Proposed Elevation and Section 

• Drawing: 10854/07 Rev A – Proposed Elevation and Section  

• Drawing: 10854/08 – Proposed Plans and Elevations  

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and ensure that development is carried 
out in accordance with the plans to which the permission relates. 

11. Appeal 

11.1 Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations. 

12. Background Papers 

12.1 None. 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:

	Speaking at Planning
	Registering your interest to speak on Planning Applications
	Please note:

	Information for Councillors
	Disclosure of interests:

	Democratic Services

	7 177-187 Terminus Road (Formerly TJ Hughes).  ID 220633
	8 Hadleigh Hotel, 14-22 Burlington Place.  ID: 220579
	9 Wood Winton, 63a Silverdale Road.  ID: 220535
	10 Devonshire Park, College Road.  ID: 220671



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 17 October 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair). 
 

Councillors Sammy Choudhury, Jane Lamb, Md. Harun Miah, Amanda Morris, 
Colin Murdoch, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Neil Collins (Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning 
First), James Smith (Specialist Advisor, Planning), (Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, 
Planning), and Emily Horne (Committee Officer)  
  
29 Introductions 

 
Members of the Committee and Officers present introduced themselves to all 
those who were present during the meeting.  
  

30 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 
The Chair advised that there had been a change in membership of the 
Committee since the agenda was published, with Councillor Hugh Parker 
replacing Councillor Peter Diplock (former Deputy Chair).  Apologies had been 
received for this meeting from Councillor Hugh Parker.  Councillor Sammy 
Choudhury confirmed he was acting as substitute for Councillor Parker.  
  

31 Appointment of Deputy Chair 
 
The Chair invited nominations from Councillors for Deputy Chair of the 
Planning Committee.  
 
Councillor Vaughan proposed Councillor Hugh Parker be appointed as Deputy 
Chair of the Planning Committee.  This was seconded by Councillor Morris and 
was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: by (5 votes to 0 against and 3 abstentions) that Councillor 
Hugh Parker be appointed as Deputy Chair of the Planning Committee. 
  

32 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
None.  



Planning Committee 2 17 October 2022 

  
33 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2022 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2022 would be submitted for 
approval to the next meeting.  
  

34 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were no urgent items.  An officer addendum, however, was circulated to 
the Committee prior to the start of the meeting, updating the main reports on 
the agenda with any late information (a copy of which was published on the 
Council’s website).  
  

35 177-187 Terminus Road (Former TJ Hughes).  ID 220633 
 
Retention of original building façade (on Terminus and Seaside Roads), 
demolition of remaining building and redevelopment of the site for a mixed-use 
development comprising 710 sqm (GIA) of commercial space (Class E) on the 
ground floor with 65 residential units (Class C3) on part ground and up to six 
upper floors with associated communal amenity space, cycle and car parking, 
refuse, recycling and servicing facilities – TOWN CENTRE.  
  
The Senior Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report.  
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum that no further 
representations had been received since the publication of the report.  
Amended drawings had been received for an additional window on the North 
Street elevation. Discussions had taken place regarding the S106 
contributions. Although discussions were ongoing, the scheme was not viable 
for financial contributions outlined in the Financial Viability Statement, and 
through delegated authority, Officers would resolve the servicing arrangements 
with East Sussex County Council Highways (ESCC) relating to contributions; 
highways matters, and the legal position concerning the removal of parking 
permits. 
  
Ms Wilson (resident) spoke in objection to the application.  Mr Chris Leach 
(Chair of the Eastbourne Society) spoke in support of the application. 
Councillor Holt, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
  
The Committee welcomed the proposal and the collaborative approach 
between the developer, residents and the Eastbourne Society.  The Committee 
sought clarification on various points: emissions; density, total number of units, 
scales, roof materials, disabled parking, staircases, practicality of the amenity 
space, enforcement of parking permits and provision of exterior railings. 
Officers responded to the matters raised.    
  
Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 
officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Miah and was 
carried.   



Planning Committee 3 17 October 2022 

  
RESOLVED: (Unanimously)  
 
1.    To delegate to the Head of Planning: 

      to clarify the servicing  arrangements and agree them with East Sussex 
County Council Highways;  

      on the provision that these issues are concluded favourably, to approve 
planning permission subject to conditions, taking account of any 
revisions required following consultation, and a negotiated S106 legal 
agreement to include: 

      a) any contributions that the scheme can financially sustain; and  
      b) a review mechanism to ensure any market changes affecting the 

scheme’s viability will capture any contributions that become viable. 
  
2.    If no meaningful progress is made in the S106 within 6 months of the date 

of this approval, then the Head of Planning be authorised to refuse the 
application given that the development has failed to deliver sufficient 
infrastructure to mitigate the impacts of the development. 

  
  

36 Hadleigh Hotel, 14-22 Burlington Place.  ID: 220579 
 
Various extensions and alterations to rear up to fifth-storey level, 
alterations and opening up of lower ground floor to front elevation and change 
of use from hotel (C1) to 16 x residential flats (C3) and 12 x holiday let flats 
(C3) – MEADS. 
  
A typographical error was noted at paragraph 8.4.3 the word ‘moo-pitch’ was 
corrected to read ‘mono-pitch’. 
  
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum that there were no 
further updates following completion of the officer’s report. 
  
Mr Chris Sampson (Agent), spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Committee welcomed the restoration of the building, but raised concerns 
regarding access for disability scooters, charging points, loss of hotel, the 
potential for holiday flats to be turned into residential use, the railings and 
parking. Officers responded in relation to the matters raised.  
  
Councillor Miah proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 
officer’s recommendation and the additional condition for charging points for 
electric wheelchairs and e-bikes. This was seconded by Councillor Vaughan 
and was carried.   
  
RESOLVED: (by 7 votes to 0 against, and 1 abstention) that Planning 
permission be approved subject to a S106 Agreement to secure affordable 
housing and a local labour agreement; submission of acceptable landscaping 
details as reserved matters, the conditions set out the officer’s report and an 
additional condition to secure charging points for electric wheelchair and e-



Planning Committee 4 17 October 2022 

bikes. 
 
(The Committee paused for a 5 minute comfort break at the end of this item). 
  

37 Wood Winton, 63a Silverdale Road.  ID: 220535 
 
Section 73A retrospective application for the Installation of doors and windows 
to all elevations to house 1 (following the approval of planning application 
190861) - MEADS. 
  
The Senior Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report. 
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum that there were no 
further updates following completion of the officer’s report. 
  
Mr Dennis Scard (Chair of Meads Community Association) spoke in objection 
to the application. 
 
The Committee raised strong concerns regarding overlooking, potential for the 
glazing of the obscure windows to be a covering and not fixed shut as 
requested. 
  
The Lawyer advised the Committee that the retrospective application must be 
considered on its own merits and any refusal must have robust reasons. 
  
The Senior Specialist Advisor recommended an additional condition prior to the 
grant of any permission for delegated authority to oversee the installation of 
obscure glazing to be retained for the lifetime of the development. The 
Committee further requested the opening sash windows be replaced with fixed 
sash windows, and not screwed shut. 
  
Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to refuse the application against the 
officer’s recommendation.  This was not seconded and the motion was lost. 
 
Councillor Taylor requested a named vote and this was agreed. 
  
Councillor Miah proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 
officer’s recommendation and the additional condition for delegated authority to 
oversee the installation of obscure glazing and opening sash windows to be 
fixed,  before the grant of consent. This was seconded by Councillor Vaughan 
and was carried.   
 
RESOLVED (by 7 votes to 1 against): that planning permission be approved 
subject to the conditions set out in the officer’s report and to delegate the Head 
of Planning to oversee the installation of the obscure glazing and the sash 
windows to be fixed shut prior to the grant of consent, for the lifetime of the 
development. 
 
(For: Councillors Murray, Choudhury, Lamb, Miah, Morris, Murdoch and 
Vaughan.  Against: Councillor Taylor. No abstentions).  



Planning Committee 5 17 October 2022 

  
38 Devonshire Park, College Road.  ID: 220671 

 
Reconstruction of miniature temple in a new location - MEADS. 
  
The Senior Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report. 
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum that there were no 
further updates following completion of the officer’s report. 
  
Mr Chris Leach (Chair of the Eastbourne Society) spoke in support of the 
application. 
  
The Committee welcomed the proposal. 
  
Councillor Miah proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 
officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Lamb and was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): that Planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions set out in the officer’s report. 
  
  

39 Date of next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning Committee was scheduled 
to commence at 6:00pm on Monday, 14 November 2022. 
  
 

The meeting ended at 7.48 pm 

 
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 


